

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.5

SECTION IVA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12426/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 15/12/2005 in WP No. 788/2005 of the
HIGH COURT OF M.P. AT GWALIOR)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURENDRA NATH GUPTA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer
for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 12427 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 16/05/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Mohan, ASG
Ms. Rekha Pandey,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.N. Singh,Adv.
Mr. Shiam Narain Singh,Adv.
Mr. V.K. Singh,Adv.

Mr. Vikas Upadhyay,Adv.
Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv.

Mr. Bhupender Yadav,Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

In view of the enactment of the Madhya Pradesh Uchcha Nayayalaya

2

(Khand Nyaypeeth Ko Appeal) Adhinyam, 2005, we are of the opinion that
letters patent appeal would be maintainable. In that view of the matter, the
Union of India is permitted to withdraw these special leave petitions to enable
them to prefer letters patent appeal(s) before the High Court. The special
leave petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

Ordinarily, we would not have passed this order but for the fact that
other letters patent appeals are pending before the Division Bench of the
High Court.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER